
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday 19 July 2017  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

Reserves: Councillors D Brooks Jackson and  C Louisson

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 11 July 2017

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 
Email: Cynthia.haveron@easthant.gov.uk 

mailto:Cynthia.haveron@easthant.gov.uk


ii

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Confirmation of Minutes  

Please note that it is helpful if Councillors could give advance notice, 
to Democratic Services, of any questions they wish to raise in respect 
of the minutes.

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017, previously circulated.  

4 Declarations of Interest  

5 Draft Vehicle Parking Standards  

For Decision 

1 - 56

6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Protocol Options  

For Decision 

57 - 70

7 Employment Site Evidence / Article 4 Directions  

For Information  

8 Special Protection Area - Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD)  

For Information 

9 South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) Local Plan 
Consultation  

For Information  



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON EXEMPT

1

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

    19 JULY 2017

VEHICLE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT
Report by Planning Policy

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the draft Vehicle Parking 
Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which has been prepared 
by officers to support the implementation of revised vehicle parking standards in 
the District (outside of the South Downs National Park (SDNP), and outside of 
Alton Neighbourhood Plan area) in the near future, following public consultation.  

1.2 Appendix A accompanying this report contains the draft Vehicle Parking 
Standards SPD which upon adoption will be a material planning consideration, 
elaborating upon Joint Core Strategy Policy CP31 Transport, and will supersede 
the Residential Parking Standards for East Hampshire District (2008). The 
Vehicle Parking Standards SPD will not replace the parking standards set out in 
the Alton Neighbourhood Plan (2016).  

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
i) provides comments on the draft Vehicle Parking Standards 

Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A of this Report);
ii) notes that a six week public consultation on the draft Vehicle Parking 

Standards SPD is undertaken in Autumn 2017.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 It is widely believed that previous use of maximum parking standards causes 
parking difficulties. Such is the case that the Government described it as causing 
‘parking misery’ in 2015. There are examples of developments in East 
Hampshire, where parking is challenging, adversely affecting the overall visual 
appearance of a local area, and causing potential safety concerns. Officers 
believe that there is clear and compelling justification to introduce minimum 



NON EXEMPT

2

parking standards in the district, ensuring that sufficient parking is provided on 
new developments, within the context of continuing to encourage sustainable 
modes of transport. The draft Vehicle Parking Standards SPD therefore sets out 
the justification for introducing standards (Appendix 1 of the draft SPD), and 
proposed minimum parking standards for different types of land uses. 

3.2 Adoption of a SPD is a formal process and must be done in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
Consultation is a requirement. It is proposed to consult on the draft Vehicle 
Parking Standards for 6 weeks during Autumn 2017 (exact dates to be 
confirmed). The consultation will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement (2015). 

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 The draft SPD sets out the status of a SPD and the reason the Council is 
preparing it. It identifies proposed minimum parking standards for a variety of 
land uses, and provides further information about specific topic areas, such as 
parking layout, parking space sizes, bicycle stands and electric vehicles. 
Appendix 1 of the draft SPD sets out the justification for introducing standards, 
including information from site surveys. 

4.2 This report does not repeat the standard
[...]
t parking standards should take into account the 
overall need to reduce the use of high-emission vehicles and the Council’s 
Energy Strategy 2014-2019. 

4.24 The draft SPD sets standards for provision for EVs at business and education 
uses and hotels where more than 25 parking spaces are to be provided. For 
residential development, provision is required but with some flexibility. For other 
uses, it is stated that, “Provision is encouraged in accordance with the standard 
set out for business uses, if visitor time is likely to be sufficient to warrant 
installation. To be considered in a Travel Plan if required.” It is considered that 
where explicit standards have been prescribed, there is an increased likelihood of 
vehicles parking for a sufficient length of time to warrant using a charging point. 

4.25 As the future of tehcniologucal advances is unknown, the draft SPD states, “If the 
direction of sustainable motor vehicle travel were to change in the future away 
from electric vehicles, the Council will reconsider these standards and whether 
an alternative type of provision may be more appropriate.” 



NON EXEMPT

5

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: The consultation will be run by using existing resource within the 
Planning Policy Team. The consultation will be advertised which will incur a small 
fee, however, all costs are covered by existing resources and budgets.

5.2 Legal: There are legal issues to consider in progressing the SPD, in relation to 
satisfying the necessary regulations.

5.3 Strategy: The Vehicle Parking Standards SPD, when adopted, will be a material 
planning consideration. The SPD will supersede the East Hampshire District 
Parking Standards (2008). 

5.4 Risks: Legal challenge, as SPDs must be prepared in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

5.5 Communications: The draft SPD will be subject to six weeks public consultation 
in Autumn 2017 in accordance with Regulation 12 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  The consultation will be 
carried out in accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (2015).

6.0 Consultation: Officers from Planning Policy, Development Management and 
Parking have been consulted. In addition, officers have met with representatives 
of Alton Town Council, Alton Neighbourhood Plan Group, and Hampshire 
Strategic Transport team. 

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Planning: Simon Jenkins
Legal Services: Nick Leach
Finance: Andy Radford 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Angela Glass 

Contact Officer: Heather Stevens 
Job Title:       Principal Policy Officer 
Telephone:        01730 234065
E-Mail:      heather.stevens@easthants.gov.uk

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PD02StatementCommunityInvolvement.pdf
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PD02StatementCommunityInvolvement.pdf




 
          

 
 

 
 
 
 

Vehicle Parking Standards  
 

Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)                      

 
 
 

 
 
 

XX 2017 

 

East Hampshire 
District Council  

Local Plan 



1 
 

Contents 

1 INTRODUCTION 3 

1.1 What is a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)? 3 

1.2 What is the purpose of this SPD? 3 

1.3 Policy context 4 

1.4 When does this guidance apply? 6 

1.5 Why produce new standards? 6 

1.6 Key objective 8 

2 PARKING STANDARDS 9 

2.1 Accessibility and opportunities for public transport 25 

3 SIZE, LAYOUT AND DESIGN OF PARKING SPACES 27 

3.1 Size 27 

3.2 Layout 28 

3.3 Design 30 

3.4 Location of parking 31 

3.5 Allocation of parking 31 

4 TYPES OF PARKING 31 

4.1 Garages 31 

4.2 Visitor parking 33 

4.3 Disability parking spaces 33 

4.4 Parents and children parking spaces 33 

4.5 Electric vehicles 33 

4.6 Mobility scooters and motorcycle parking 35 

4.7 Children’s scooters 35 

4.8 Buses/coaches 36 

4.9 HGVs 36 

5 BICYCLE PARKING 36 

5.2 Residential Bicycle storage 36 

5.3 Non r
[...]
most appropriate standards are provided on each part of the site, with regard 
needed to accessibility and opportunity for public transport, especially in the 
town centre.  

1.4.4 The South Downs National Park Authority is preparing its own Local Plan and 
Vehicle Parking Standards SPD. This SPD does not apply to areas of East 
Hampshire district that are within the South Downs National Park.  

1.4.5 With the exception of above, the parking standards in this SPD apply to all 
developments for the provision of one or more residential units (gross) and all 
developments that result in the creation of non-residential floorspace. If a 
planning application for extension/alterations (residential and non residential) 
involves a significant increase in area then the impact of the development on 
parking will be a material consideration and additional parking spaces may be 
sought to ensure that a suitable level of parking provision is made. 

1.4.6 Where mixed use, residential and commercial developments are proposed, the 
parking requirements for each element should be calculated individually. Where 
appropriate, the Council will consider the shared use of parking between 
residential and commercial elements where it can be demonstrated that the 
relevant standards are met. 

 

1.5 Why produce new standards? 
 
1.5.1 Hampshire County Council (HCC) withdrew its residential parking standards in 

2011 and its non-residential parking standards in 2014. It is not a given that 
parking standards must be in place, as planning decisions can rely on national 
planning policy. However, where there is a local justification for using standards, 
national planning policy supports them.  

1.5.2 The Government acknowledged that car use will not be lessened by arbitrarily 
restricting off street parking spaces. Whilst the emphasis remains on promoting 
sustainable modes of travel and widening choice, in a district that is 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/neighbourhood-plans/alton-nei
[...]


Minimum 
Requirement 
for Electric 

Cars 
Long stay Short stay 

(visitor) 

Cinemas, theatres and 
conference facilities  
 

1 space per 5 
fixed seats  

1 space per 6 staff 
or 
1 space per 40sqm 
GEA (whichever is 
the greatest) 

1 space per 
20sqm  

One space 
for every 25 
car parking 
spaces. This 
is an 
additional 
space rather 
than a 
proportion of 
the provision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allocated 
parking 
spaces 
should be 
provided in a 
ratio of 5% of 
the total 
provision. 
These are 
part of the car 
parking 
provision – 
not additional 
provision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Provision is 
encouraged in 
accordance with 
the standard set 
out for business 
uses, if visitor 
time is likely to 
be sufficient to 
warrant 
installation. To 
be considered in 
a Travel Plan if 
required.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eating and drinking 
establishments  

1 space per 
5sqm 
dining/bar/dance 
area  
 

1 space per 6 staff 
or 1 space per 
40sqm (whichever is 
the greatest) 
 

1 space per 
20sqm  

Places of worship and 
associated halls 

1 space per 5 
fixed seats plus 
1 space per 
10sqm open hall 
 

1 space per 6 staff 
or 
1 space per 40sqm 
GEA (whichever is 
the greatest) 

1 space per 
20sqm  

Playing fields 12 spaces per 
hectare pitch 
area 
 

1 space per 6 staff 
or 
1 space per 40sqm 
GEA (whichever is 
the greatest) 

1 space per 
pitch 

Sports halls 1 space per 5 
fixed seats plus 1 
space per 30sqm 
playing area 

1 space per 5 fixed 
seats and 1 space 
per 30sqm 
playing area 

1 space per 
pitch / court  



23 
 

Swimming pools, 
health clubs, gyms 

1 space per 5 
fixed seats plus 
1 space per 
10sqm open 
hall/pool area 
 

1 space per 5 fixed 
seats and 1 space 
per 10sqm open 
hall/pool area 

1 space per 
20sqm  

One space 
for every 25 
car parking 
spaces. This 
is an 
additional 
space rather 
than a 
proportion of 
the provision. 

Allocated 
parking 
spaces 
should be 
provided in a 
ratio of 5% of 
the total 
provision
[...]
6.1.7 Further information on Travel Plans, Transport Assessments and Statements 
see the NPPG - www.gov.uk/guidance/travel-plans-transport-assessments-and-
statements.  

 

 

 

 
 
 

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/highways-development-planning/hdp-thresholds.htm
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/travel-plans-transport-assessments-and-statements
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/travel-plans-transport-assessments-and-statements


1 
 

Appendix 1 – Justification for introducing vehicle parking standards 
 
Context 
 
“Local planning authorities should only impose local parking standards for residential and 
non-residential development where there is a clear and compelling justification that is 
necessary to manage their local road network.”  
(https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/planning-update-march-2015).  

 
 
Structure 
 
This appendix considers the following:  
 

 Brief profile of the district 
 

 Statistical evidence     
 

 Future projections 
 

 Surveys undertaken 
 

 Summary of evidence 
 

 Conclusion 
 
  
Brief profile of the district  
 
East Hampshire District Council sits in the south of England with neighbouring authorities of 
Winchester, Havant, Hart and Chichester. A section through the centre of the district is within 
the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA).  The National Park covers 57% of the 
district and splits the area managed by East Hampshire District Council into two halves, one 
south of the National Park known as the southern parishes and an area to the north of the 
National Park. 
 
East Hampshire is an exceptionally attractive part of southern England. It is a popular place 
in which to live, work or visit with historic market towns and attractive villages set in beautiful 
countryside. Its popularity in terms of a location to live, coupled with the delivery of new 
housing in and around many settlements in the past few years, has increased the amount of 
households in the district, and naturally, the amount of private motor vehicle
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NON EXEMPT

1

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

    19 JULY 2017

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPENDING PROTOCOL 
OPTIONS
Report by Planning Policy

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors with a number of options to 
guide decisions on the spending of funds collected through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), ensuring decisions are transparent and that funds are 
spent on identified projects in an efficient and timely manner.

1.2 The report makes a recommendation on the amount of funding that could be 
used to administer the collection, monitoring and reporting of the CIL, in 
accordance with the CIL Regulations.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel notes the content of this report and recommend 
it for consideration at Cabinet Briefing prior to a targeted consultation with 
infrastructure providers being taken. 

 
3.0 Summary 

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendix set out some background information 
on how CIL has operated since coming into effect on the 8th April 2016, including 
how much funding was generated from CIL in the financial year 2016/17. 

3.2 This report summarises the amount of CIL funding that the Council can use for 
the administration of the scheme, the proportion to be allocated to Parish 
Councils and some options for how to allocate the remaining CIL revenue. The 
report goes on to recommend a preferred option to be considered at Cabinet 
Briefing prior to infrastructure providers being consulted on this option. 



NON EXEMPT

2

4.0 Subject of Report 

Background 

4.1 On 25 February 2016, the Council adopted the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule, setting out the charges that apply per square metre 
(sq.m.) of new gross internal floorspace within the district 
[...]
re in 
the district.

 No extra funding available for 
Parishes.

 Potentially less transparent.

3 Not same as definition of major (10+ dwellings) and minor (<10 dwellings) in planning regulations.



NON EXEMPT

9

Table 1 – SWOT analysis of the four options for allocating CIL

Strengths Weaknesses
Option 2: Bidding system
 A set annual process all potential 

bidders can be aware of.

 HCC and EHDC services, 
parish/town councils and other 
infrastructure providers have 
equal opportunity to bid for funds.

 Could save some funds for future 
years.

 Funds can be used anywhere in 
the district.

 An additional procedure to 
administer annually with 
consequent further pressure on 
human resources.

Option 3: Ring fence large receipts (£0.5m or £1m) to projects related 
specifically to benefit the development.
 Provides developers and 

infrastructure providers with more 
certainty regarding the delivery of 
key infrastructure needed to 
support development.

 Individual scheme receipts have 
not reached anywhere near such 
levels to date.

 Still need to devise a system to 
allocate receipts from smaller 
developments.

Option 4: Minor scheme receipts allocated to a fixed formula and 
major scheme allocations based on consultees’ advice on individual 
planning applications.
 Receipts for schemes of 10+ 

dwellings to be applied directly to 
mitigating the impact of that 
development.

 For schemes of 10+ HCC and 
other consultees can request 
requirements as development 
proposals come forward through 
the planning application process.

 Fixed formula approach to 
contirbutions from minor schemes 
simple and transparent.

 Minimises changes required to 

 Decisions made by Planning 
Committee and delegated officers 
rather than the Cabinet.

 Services or infrastructure 
providers could miss out if not 
consulted on every major planning 
application.

 EHDC services (such as leisure) 
could miss out on a share from 
minior schemes.



NON EXEMPT

10

Table 1 – SWO
[...]
 strategy in 
the Local Plan. It  would also contribute to ‘our values’ within the Corporate 
Strategy, in particular ‘cost effectiveness’.

5.4 Risks: The CIL has replaced S.106 planning obligations as the main source of 
developer contributions from April 2016 for the provision of infrastructure from 
housing and some other types of development. There are exemptions however, 
including affordable housing and qualifying self-build homes which do not pay 
CIL but still put pressure on infrastructure. The risk of not adopting the Protocol 
would be the lack of a clear and fair process for the distribution of CIL funds 
towards the cost of priority infrastructure to support the development of the 
district for the benefit of residents and businesses. Fully resourcing the 
administrative and monitoring processes would minimise the risk of due CIL 
receipts not being collected.

5.5 Communications: A CIL briefing session was  held for the parish and town 
councils  in November 2016.  

6.0 Consultation: Informal discussions at officer level have been held with 
Hampshire County Council (June and October 2016) concerning their 



NON EXEMPT

13

administration of past and future funds and other sources of funding for the 
infrastructure they provide.

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Planning: Simon Jenkins
Legal Services: Nick Leach
Finance: Craig Smith
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Angela Glass 

Contact Officer: Ian Mawer
Job Title:       Planning Policy Team Leader
Telephone:        01730 234152
E-Mail:      ian.mawer@easthants.gov.uk




	Agenda
	5 Draft Vehicle Parking Standards
	Appendix 1 - Draft EHDC Parking Standards SPD
	EHDC Parking Standards SPD Front Cover .v2
	EHDC Parking Standards SPD .v3
	Appendix 1 Justification for introducing car parking standards


	6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Protocol Options



Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

19 July 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on 19 
July 2017

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, K Moon, 
I Thomas and A Williams

8 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors: Hill, Schillemore and 
Shepard.

9 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

10 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 were signed and agreed as a 
correct record.

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 Draft Vehicle Parking Standards 

This Item was presented by Heather Stevens, Principal Policy Officer.

She explained this was a draft planning document which had been prepared to 
support the implementation of revised vehicle parking standards in the District 
outside the South Downs National Park. The South Downs National Park 
Authority (SDNPA) would be preparing their own vehicle parking standards 
supplementary planning document. The Alton Neighbourhood Plan (2016) set 
its own parking standards and therefore the SPD did not apply to the area 
covered by this Neighbourhood Plan. Officers considered there was compelling 
justification to introduce minimum parking standards in the District and 
highlighted to members that this evidence was contained in the document as 
Appendix 1.  Officers confirmed that the document would go to Cabinet Briefing 
prior to the 6 week consultation. 

Councillors expressed concerns regarding parking at petrol stations with food 
retail stores. The document stated that one pump was equal to one parking 



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

19 July 2017

space. Officers said as the vehicle was occupying that space at that moment in 
time it was deemed a parking space, especially as petrol stations contained 
parking for shopping facilities and cars could use these spaces for shopping 
after filling up with fuel. Councillors felt this encouraged customers to use up 
these spaces to go shopping which meant there were queues to use the pump 
if the driver did not move on first. However others had reservations about this 
as it seemed suspicious to start the engine and move on from the pump before 
paying for fuel. Heather Stevens said although she could not change the fact 
that this was regarded as a space, she agreed that she would look at re 
wording this part of the document to offer clarification and to explain this type of 
behaviour would be discouraged. Simon Jenkins, Head of Planning suggested 
obtaining any available survey data  about how people use the fuel pump 
spaces at such facilities to gain a better understanding.

There was also confusion regarding whether the covered area of the petrol 
station was included in ‘covered areas’ in the report. Heather Stevens clarified 
a covered area only referred to shop space and would look at rewording to 
make this clearer.

There was a discussion surrounding triple tandem parking including whether 
spaces were long enough for tandem parking as cars often hung over the 
highway. It was agreed this wording would be changed to include pavements 
as well as road, because it was recognised as a danger to pedestrians as well 
as road users.

In response to a discussion regarding electric cars, Officers explained that the 
cars can be charged using standard household sockets and that certain electric 
car companies even offered to install charging points for purchasing their car. 
Officers acknowledged that technology regarding electric cars was evolving so 
quickly and that there were three types of vehicle charging connectors used by 
manufacturers and therefore a mix of charger types or dual compatibility 
chargers could be provided by developers. 

Councillors disagreed that minimising car parking spaces would minimise car 
needs. Officers stated that settlement type was taken in to consideration as 
typically villages that had fewer public transport options needed more parking 
spaces as there was a greater need to use cars. However Councillors insisted 
residents often needed to go beyond their own towns and villages by car as 
there weren’t enough varied bus routes to get out of town especially for the 
more remote areas of the district. 

Councillors also suggested a change of wording on page 29 of the report to 
include Village Halls in ‘Places of Worship and associated halls’ under ‘other 
uses’.



3

Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel (19.7.17)

It was RESOLVED that the Panel 

(i) provided comments on the draft Vehicle Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A of the report); and

(ii) Councillors NOTED that a six week public consultation on the draft 
Vehicle Parking Standards SPD is undertaken in Autumn 2017.

13 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Protocol Options 

The report was introduced by Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader. He 
stated there was not an appendix as stated in paragraph 3.1, instead it had 
been included as part of the report. He explained that the report summarised 
the amount of CIL funding that the Council could use for the administration of 
the scheme, the proportion to be allocated to Parish and Town Councils and 
some options for how to allocate the remaining CIL revenue. He reminded 
Councillors that Parish or Town Councils without a Neighbourhood Plan would 
receive 15% of CIL (subject to the annual cap) and those with a Neighbourhood 
Plan would receive 25 % of CIL. The report went on to recommend the 
preferred option, which was option 4, and this would be considered at Cabinet 
Briefing prior to it going out for consultation with infrastructure providers.

Officers reminded the Panel that this was discussed at the beginning of the CIL 
process and that it was suggested revenue was used to mitigate impacts 
directly associated with the scheme rather than kept in a general pot. 

It was confirmed that all houses being built were required to pay CIL with the 
exception of Whitehill and Bordon regeneration project as the infrastructure was 
being delivered through Section 106 agreements and therefore was not 
warranted through the CIL regime. 

Officers said that the cap for parishes without a Neighbourhood Plan was year 
on year and that for larger schemes CIL payments did not have to be made in 
one go as it came in over a number of years (payment phasing). 

Councillors pointed out that option 4 SWOT (Strength, Weakness, 
Opportunities and Threats) analysis stated that “a delegated decision made by 
Planning Committee and delegated officers rather than Cabinet” was a 
weakness. In reply to concerns officers confirmed that they appreciated a 
collective experience of those directly affected as this delivered a more detailed 
scrutiny on specific areas by Councillors. 

The Panel was advised that the Community Team had now taken responsibility 
for notifying Towns and Parishes on how much money they had to spend on 
Developer Contributions from S106 Agreements and they would also be 
notifying them on how much they had received from the revenue generated 
from CIL. 



4
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

19 July 2017

It was RESOLVED that the Panel 

(i) NOTED the content of the report; and 

(ii) RECOMMENDED it for consideration at Cabinet Briefing prior to a 
targeted consultation with infrastructure providers being taken.

14 Employment Site Evidence / Article 4 Directions 

Information was given by Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader. He 
explained government legislation required the Local Authority to identify 
strategic employment sites. They were reviewing employment sites previously 
assessed through the Employment Land Review (2013) and a number of 
additional sites not previously considered. It was highlighted that Joint Core 
Strategy (JCS) contains the premise of providing homes and jobs and allocates 
land for each purpose. The loss of employment land potentially leads to 
increased out commuting and an imbalance between homes and jobs.

The Panel NOTED the Officer’s update.

15 Special Protection Area - Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Information was given by Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader. He 
informed the Panel that within the 400m zone of the Wealden Heaths special 
protection area the Joint Core Strategy enables a limited number of dwellings to 
be constructed within the plan period (40 dwellings up until 2028). Officers 
highlighted that they were getting close to reaching this limit and that the 
purpose of the SPD will be to safeguard these remaining dwellings for either 
affordable housing or gypsy and traveller accommodation. The Draft SPD will 
be presented to the Panel in September.

The Panel noted the Officer’s update.

16 South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) Local Plan Consultation 

Information was given by Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader. He advised 
SDNPA consultation process would start during September-October 2017. 
Officers will be coordinating a response and would welcome any comments that 
members may have.  Officers will notify members when the consultation 
commences. The Panel noted the Officer’s update.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.33 pm

…………………………
Chairman


